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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2025/0009 

Address 28 Eton Street CAMPERDOWN  

Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house, including 

partial demolition of existing structures, construction of basement 

storage, ground floor and first floor additions. 

Date of Lodgement 8 January 2025 

Applicant Alexander Symes 

Owner Takashi Onishi 

• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio variation exceeds 10% 

• Number of Submissions 

Key Considerations • Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio variation 

• Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy 

• Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 

• Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Spaces 

• Part 4.1.4 – Good Urban Design Practice 

• Matters raised in submissions 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 

Attachment A Recommended Conditions of Consent 

Attachment B Plans of Proposed Development 

Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1.   Executive Summary 
 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 

additions to an existing dwelling house, including partial demolition of existing structures, 

construction of basement storage, ground floor and first floor additions at No. 28 Eton Street 

Camperdown.  

 

The application was notified to surrounding properties and 14 submissions were received in 

response to the notification. 

 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 

• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio variation 

• Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy 

• Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 

• Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Spaces 

• Part 4.1.4 – Good Urban Design Practice 

• Matters raised in submissions 

 

Despite the issues noted above, it is considered that the proposed development is capable of 

generally complying with the aims, objectives, and design parameters contained in the 

relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022, 

and the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011, subject to the imposition of conditions 

included in the recommendation which require a reduction in the extent of the trafficable area 

on the proposed rooftop terrace.  

 

The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 

assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development, given the context of the 

site and the desired future character of the precinct, are considered acceptable.  

 

Considering the above, subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions, the 

application is considered suitable for approval.   

 

2.   Proposal 
 

The proposal seeks consent for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house, 

including partial demolition of existing structures, construction of basement storage, ground 

floor and first floor additions. The proposal includes the following specific works: 

 

• Excavation:  

o Excavation below existing decking for new storage room.  

 

• Landscaping works:  

o New finish to existing decking area to rear of site; 

o New reflection pond within existing rear deck area; 
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o New garden terrace above existing car parking space with raised garden beds 

to perimeter; 

o Extension of existing car parking space in rear yard; and 

o New steps to raised garden terrace to rear of site.  

 

• Proposed New Works to Dwelling:  

o New roof to entire dwelling with minor extensions to partition walls to support 

new roof; 

o New windows to first floor of the dwelling to the northern façade; 

o Upgrade existing glazing with high-performance double-glazed units; 

o New operable skylights and roof hatch to proposed roof; 

o Upgrade insulation and membranes to existing dwelling for improved thermal 

comfort and moisture proofing; 

o New subfloor storage room; 

o Alterations to existing internal layout and removal of external light well adjacent 

to staircase; 

o Additional bullnose roof to the southern façade; and 

o New downpipes and stormwater collection system from roof of dwelling.  

 

• Proposed New Services:  

o Install new solar panel arrangement flush on rear roof; 

o New subfloor rainwater tanks; and 

o Relocate existing services on roof to be out of view of Eton Street public 

domain. 

 

3.   Site Description 
 

The subject site is located on the northern side of Eton Street, between Australia Street and 

Denison Street. The site consists of one (1) allotment and is rectangular in shape with a total 

area of 126.4sqm and is legally described as Lot 24 in                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

DP 2036.  

 

The site has a frontage to Eton Street of 5.03m and a secondary frontage of 5.03m to Eton 

Lane.  

 

The site supports a two-storey dwelling house, with a shed and hard stand off-street parking 

space to the rear of the subject site. The adjoining properties support two-to-three storey 

dwelling houses, with No. 30 Eton Street containing a commercial premises on ground floor 

and residential above (i.e., shop top housing). 

 

The subject site contains a highly altered residential period building. The subject site is not 

located in a Heritage Conservation Area and is not located in the vicinity of any Heritage Items.  
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Figure 5: Photo of subject site as viewed from Eton Street 

 

 

 
Figure 2: Photo of subject site as viewed from Eton Lane 
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Figure 3: Zoning Map (subject site in red) 

4.   Background 
 

Site history 

 

The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 

relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

 

Subject Site 

 

Application Proposal Date & Decision 

DA200800436 To demolish the outbuildings, provide a 
car space and construct a roller door, 
deck and pergola. 

16/12/2008, Deferred 

Commencement 

DA201300194 To demolish the majority of the existing 

dwelling house; retain the front facade 

and construct a two-storey dwelling 

house incorporating the retained front 

façade. 

28/06/2013, Approved 

 

Surrounding properties 

 

No. 30 Eton Street, Camperdown: 

Application Proposal Date & Decision 

DA/2021/1117 Alterations and additions to existing 

shop top housing, including construction 

of a new garage and creation of 3-

bedroom dwelling above. Change of use 

of the shop to business premises 

(gallery) and fitout. 

10/05/2022, Approved – 

Local Planning Panel 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 554 

 

Application history 

 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

08/01/2025 Application Lodged. 

14/01/2025 to 

28/01/2025 

Notification Period. 

23/01/2025 Site Inspection. 

06/03/2025 to 

28/03/2025 

A Request for Further Information letter was sent to the Applicant 

requiring amended plans to address outstanding matters including 

visual privacy, solar access and overshadowing, internal amenity, 

streetscape and design, stormwater management, parking, proposed 

pond, and submissions. A mezzanine plan was also requested.  

28/03/2025 Amended plans and associated documentation received.  

29/04/2025 Meeting held between Council and the Applicant to discuss the 

amended plans and requested changes. 

19/05/2025 Amended plans and supporting documentation were received. 

Renotification was not required in accordance with Council’s 

Community Engagement Strategy 2025-2029. The amended plans and 

supporting documentation are the subject of this report. 

 

5.   Assessment 
 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 

4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979).  

 

A.   Environmental Planning Instruments 
 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

Environmental Planning Instruments.  

 

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 

 

SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 

Chapter 4 Remediation of land 

 

Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 

to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 

 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 

 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 

state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 

is proposed to be carried out, and 
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(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 

remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 

In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  

 

There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 

guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 

no indication of contamination.   

 

SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  

 

Chapter 2 Standards for residential development - BASIX 

The application is accompanied by a BASIX Certificate (lodged within 3 months of the date of 

the lodgment of this application) in compliance with the EP&A Regulation 2021. 

 

Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  

 

The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 

Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 

 

Part 1 – Preliminary  

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 1.2 

Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies this Section as follows: 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 

and environmental impacts on the local character 

of the Inner West; and 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 

and environmental impacts, including cumulative 

impacts. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

 

Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 2.3  

Zone objectives and 

Land Use Table 

 

R2 – Low Density 

Residential  

 

• The application proposes alterations and additions 

to an existing dwelling house, including partial 

demolition of existing structures, construction of 

basement storage, ground floor and first floor 

additions which is permissible with consent in the 

R2 – Low Density Residential zone. Dwelling 

houses are permissible with consent in the R2 

zone; and 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 

objectives of the zone, as the proposal seeks to 

enhance the existing dwelling that satisfies the 

needs of its occupants. 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Complies 

Section 2.7  

Demolition requires 

development consent  

The proposal satisfies this Section as follows: 

• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  

• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

 

Part 4 – Principal development standards 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 4.3  

Height of buildings 

Maximum 9.5m Yes 

Proposed 8.9m 

Section 4.4 

Floor space ratio 

Maximum 1.1:1 or 139.04sqm No – See 

discussion below Proposed 1.25:1 or 158.2sqm  

Variation 13.78% or 19.6sqm 

Section 4.5  

Calculation of floor 

space ratio and site 

area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 

been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  

Exceptions to 

development 

standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 

accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4 – Floor 

Space Ratio. 

See below under 

the relevant 

heading for 

further details 

 

Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  

  

Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio (FSR) Development Standard 

  

The Applicant seeks a variation to the above-mentioned development standard under Section 

4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 13.78% or 19.6sqm. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary Development 

Standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve 

better design outcomes.  

  

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 

IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the Development Standard. In order to 

demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 

instance, the proposed exception to the Development Standard has been assessed against 

the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   

 

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  

  

In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 

the Development Standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 

repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the applicant’s written request, the first method described 

in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio 

Development Standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
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The first objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to establish a maximum floor 

space ratio to enable appropriate development density”. The written request states that the 

proposed alterations and additions under this development proposal will result in a negligible 

addition to the FSR provision and have little to no direct impact on the perceived scale of the 

dwelling within its context. The dwelling, as proposed within the design, is consistent in height, 

bulk and massing with existing dwellings which have been altered in the immediate context. 

As such, it is considered that the dwelling, as proposed, will enable an appropriate 

development density that will be in keeping with the prevailing streetscape pattern. 

Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first objective.  

  

The second objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to ensure development density 

reflects its locality”. The written request states that the development proposes a new roof to 

the dwelling which is largely non-visible from neighbouring properties and the public domain. 

In addition, the dwelling’s massing is in keeping with the prevailing scale and form of two and 

three storey dwellings which surround it. It is considered that the development proposed is in 

keeping with the prevailing streetscape pattern, and will be of a height, scale and density that 

reflects its locality (i.e., Nos. 26 and 30 Eton Street). Accordingly, the breach is consistent with 

the second objective. 

  

The third objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to provide an appropriate 

transition between development of different densities”. The written request states that the 

dwelling maintains a compatible built form with the size of the land and a comparative building 

mass with the development evident across Eton Street. The proposed development is a two-

storey form, and the areas resulting in additional Floor Space Ratio are non-habitable spaces 

which result in no perceivable building bulk to the streetscape or surrounding public domain. 

This is particularly evident when comparing the maximum RLs of the subject site and adjoining 

properties, as the subject site sits below No. 26 Eton Street and only sits 31mm higher than 

No. 30 Eton Street. Therefore, the development, as proposed, will continue to provide an 

appropriate transition between development of different densities. Accordingly, the breach is 

consistent with the third objective.  

 

The fourth objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to minimise adverse impacts on 

local amenity”. The written request states that the proposed changes to the dwelling result in 

negligible additional overshadowing to the surrounding dwellings and public domain as a result 

of the additional floor area. As well as this, there is no view loss or additional overlooking 

resulting in a loss of privacy to neighbouring dwellings from the proposed Floor Space Ratio 

exceedance. As such, it is considered that the additional Gross Floor Area on-site will have 

minimal amenity implications on neighbouring properties and the public domain which is a 

satisfactory outcome. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fourth objective.  

 

The fifth objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to increase the tree canopy and 

to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. The written 

request states that the proposed development seeks to increase the extent of landscaped 

area on the subject site and proposes the planting of extensive native flora and a deciduous 

tree within the rear setback. This provision allows for the considerable improvement of planting 

within the subject site. The development would improve the amenity, and the use and 

enjoyment of the subject site and when viewed from the public domain given the significant 

planting proposed above the garage which will improve the POS area from existing. It is 
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acknowledged that there currently is no capacity for deep soil tree planting on the site and the 

proposal does not alter this however does provide additional landscaping on the rooftop 

terrace. Accordingly, the breach is generally consistent with the fifth objective.  

  

As the proposal achieves the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard, 

compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  

  

Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard  

  

Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides the following environmental planning 

grounds to justify contravening the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard:  

  

Environmental Planning Ground 1 - The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the 

Development Standard and the objectives of the zone. This environmental planning ground is 

accepted because the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R2 – Low Density 

Residential zone and the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard given that the proposed 

additions seek to provide for the housing needs of the occupants of the subject site, whilst 

ensuring the development density proposed is in keeping with the prevailing streetscape 

pattern and building bulk. 

  

Environmental Planning Ground 2 - The proposed development will improve the landscape 

and private open space conditions on the subject site. This environmental planning ground 

seeks to justify the FSR variation by contending that the landscaping proposed would be an 

improvement on the site. Although the landscaping proposed may improve the outlook and 

amenity of the subject site’s private open space when viewed from their ground floor rear deck 

(i.e., subject site’s private open space), the landscaping provided will not technically improve 

the private open space. However a condition is included in the recommendation to reduce the 

trafficable area of the rooftop terrace to further enhance landscaping. This environmental 

planning ground is not accepted. 

  

Environmental Planning Ground 3 - The proposal only marginally increases the existing 

Floor Space Ratio provision. The existing dwelling, when calculated by the most conservative 

definition, will still only exceed the provision by 19.16sqm (13.78%). This environmental 

planning ground is accepted because most of the additional calculable Gross Floor Area is 

contained within the existing building footprint. For example, the storage area is below the 

existing ground floor building footprint, and the Mezzanine Level is contained within the roof 

form and does not seek to further extend the rear building line as a result. Therefore, it is 

considered that the additional Gross Floor Area will have minimal amenity implications upon 

both public and private domains.  

  

Cumulatively, the grounds are considered sufficient to justify contravening the Development 

Standard.  

 

For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the Section 4.6 exception be granted 
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Part 6 – Additional local provisions 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 6.2  

Earthworks  

• The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 

detrimental impact on environmental functions and 

processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil 

stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  

Stormwater 

Management  

• The proposal is satisfactory with respect to the 

provisions of this Section of the IWLEP 2022 

subject to conditions, and these conditions will 

remain in force as part of any future consent 

granted. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

Section 6.8  

Development in areas 

subject to aircraft noise 

• The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour. 

The proposal is capable of satisfying this section as 

conditions have been included in the development 

consent to ensure that the proposal will meet the 

relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design 

Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise 

Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the 

proposal’s compliance with the relevant provisions 

of Section 6.8 of the IWLEP 2022. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

 

B.  Development Control Plans 
 

Summary 

 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 

MDCP 2011  Complies 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes – See discussion 

Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes, as conditioned – See 

discussion  

Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Acceptable, on merit – 

See discussion 

Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 

Part 2.10 – Parking Yes, as conditioned – See 

discussion  

Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes – See discussion 

Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Acceptable, on merit – 

See discussion 

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes, as conditioned – See 

discussion 

Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes, as conditioned – See 

discussion 

Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes, as conditioned – See 

discussion 

Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

 

Part 2 – Generic Provisions 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

Part 2.1 Urban 

Design 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal does not impact the definition between the 

public and private domain and is appropriate for the character 

of the locality given its form, massing, siting and detailing; 

and 

• The proposal seeks to preserve the existing character of the 

streetscape by replicating design characteristics from the 

existing period building, such as utilising a bull-nose awning 

to the first floor to match the ground floor, and adopting a 

parapet wall, similar to the directly adjoining site – No. 30 

Eton Street. 

Yes  

Part 2.6 

Acoustic and 

Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on visual and 

acoustic levels of the surrounds as follows:  

 

Acoustic Privacy (dwelling): 

• A condition is recommended to ensure that the proposed 

alterations and additions are compliant with the relevant 

provisions of AS 2021:2015 in order to mitigate aircraft noise 

implications; 

• In general the proposal maintains / proposes a low impact 

residential use and as such is unlikely to result in adverse 

acoustic impacts with the exception of the roof terrace which 

is discussed further in this section; 

• The proposed off-street parking space (i.e., garage) will be in 

the same location as existing and as neighbouring properties, 

and therefore, the acoustic impacts generated from this area 

will be substantially the same and will have minimal impacts 

on neighbour’s acoustic amenity, given that it is located 

substantially away from adjoining bedroom windows; and 

• No air-conditioning units are proposed as part of this 

application. However, air conditioning units may be installed 

under the exempt development provisions for air conditioning 

under State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 

Complying Development) 2008. 

 

Visual Privacy – Glazing: 

• The proposal seeks to increase the extent of glazing to the 

rear elevation of the first floor (W03 and W04). No objections 

are raised regarding W04 given that this is a highlight window 

with a sill height that will not allow for any overlooking 

opportunities into neighbouring Private Open Space (POS) 

areas and / or glazing. Furthermore, W03 has been designed 

in a manner that protects the visual privacy of adjoining 

properties by including fixed perforated privacy fins to both 

Yes, as 

conditioned 
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Control Assessment Complies 

side elevations of W03, and privacy glass and 120mm 

opening restrictors up to 1.7m above finished floor level to 

the windows beside W03. Considering that the window in 

question services a bedroom which is considered to be a low 

habitable and trafficable area within the dwelling in 

comparison to the primary living areas of the dwelling (i.e., 

kitchen, dining, lounge room, etc.), it is envisaged that W03 

and the associated glazing beside the window will have 

minimal visual privacy implications with the aid of the visual 

privacy measures proposed. Further, it can be expected that 

the glazing in question will have the same, if not, reduced 

visual privacy impacts in comparison to the first-floor rear-

facing glazing at No. 30 Eton Street which services the 

primary living areas of the dwelling. As such, it is considered 

that W03 and the associated glazing is in keeping with O1, 

C3(iii), and C3(v) of this Part of the MDCP 2011; 

• The pop-up windows to the internal bedrooms on first floor 

(W07 and W08) are of a sill height that will not allow for any 

potential overlooking opportunities when occupying the 

mezzanine level of the bedrooms. Therefore, it is considered 

that W07 and W08 will have minimal visual privacy 

implications on adjoining properties; and 

• Concerns were raised as part of the submissions received 

that the proposed roof hatch to the first-floor void may cast 

adverse visual privacy implications. The roof hatch in 

question is not easily accessible given that it services a void, 

is not accessible from the mezzanine level, will be accessed 

via an access ladder (i.e., not a continued staircase), and will 

only be utilised for maintenance purposes to repair and 

maintain the skylights and solar panels to the roof. Further, 

by the angle of the roof and the number of services proposed 

to the roof’s surface, it can be expected that this area will not 

be utilised for any trafficable purposes. As such, visual 

privacy screening to the roof hatch and / or the deletion of the 

roof hatch and access ladder is not necessary in this instance 

given the nominal impacts from this element of the proposal.  

 

Acoustic and Visual Privacy – Private Open Space: 

• The proposal seeks to construct a rooftop terrace with 

associated planter beds above the proposed garage to the 

rear yard of the subject site.  

 

Attempts have been made with the amended plans to reduce 

the associated visual and acoustic privacy implications 

associated with the rooftop terrace by increasing the side 

setback of the trafficable area to the west (i.e., adjoining No. 

26 Eton Street), increasing the depth of the planter beds to 

the rear elevation, and reducing the trafficable area of the 

rooftop terrace. Although these changes are supported, it is 

considered that the lack of setback provided to the east (i.e., 

adjoining No. 30 Eton Street), and reduced privacy screening 
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Control Assessment Complies 

height to the west (i.e., adjoining No. 26 Eton Street) will still 

generate adverse visual and acoustic privacy implications 

upon both side-adjoining properties; thus, varying O1 and O3 

of this Part of the MDCP 2011.  

 

Further, the trafficable area to the rooftop terrace is 

approximately 17sqm with a depth of 2.4m that varies C3(ii) 

of this Part of the MDCP 2011. It is considered that the lack 

of privacy measures proposed and implications of providing 

these which may result in additional overshadowing and 

associated bulk, along with the area and depth of the 

trafficable rooftop terrace will allow for unfavourable acoustic 

implications and overlooking opportunities into side and rear 

(both existing and future approved openings) adjoining POS 

areas and glazing. This is particularly because it acts as an 

extension to the existing rear deck and will allow for multiple 

people to occupy this one area at one time. It should be noted 

that the original scheme included extensive privacy 

screening, however this resulted in increased bulk and scale 

and overshadowing impacts and as such supports Council’s 

assessment that an expansive roof terrace for this site would 

not be acceptable given the resultant impacts to adjoining 

properties.  

 

It is acknowledged that the directly adjoining property to the 

east – No. 30 Eton Street obtained approval for a similar 

rooftop terrace to the rear setback of the subject site. 

However, the adjoining property is located in the E1 – Local 

Centre zone, and the rooftop terrace is accessed from the 

commercial tenancy and does not act as an extension to the 

primary living areas of the dwelling, that terrace largely 

overlooks Australia Street is set away from the adjoining 

residential property at 28 Eton Street.  

 

Considering the above, the extent of trafficable area on the 

rooftop terrace as proposed is not supported due to the 

potential privacy impacts, acoustic and visual,  and 

consequently a condition is included in the recommendation 

requiring  a reduction in the trafficable area of the rooftop 

terrace to ensure visual and acoustic privacy outcomes that 

are in accordance with O1, O3, and C3(ii) of this Part of the 

MDCP 2011. Refer to Attachment A – Recommended 

Conditions of Consent of this report for the correct wording of 

this condition.  

Part 2.7 Solar 

Access and 

Overshadowing 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact in terms of solar 

access and overshadowing on the surrounds as follows: 

 

Overshadowing 

• The development will not result in adverse amenity impacts 

as a result of overshadowing; 

Acceptable, on 

merit – See 

discussion 

below 
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Control Assessment Complies 

• The proposed additions will marginally shadow No. 30 Eton 

Street’s solar panels at 3:00pm on June 21. Nevertheless, a 

minimum 4 hours of solar access is maintained to 100% of 

the solar panels in question during mid-winter, and therefore, 

the proposal is compliant with C7 of this Part of the MDCP 

2011; 

• The proposed additions will not result in additional 

overshadowing to Nos. 23-29, 26 and 30 Eton Street’s main 

living room glazing which is a satisfactory outcome. Further, 

No. 23-29 Eton Street’s POS will not be further 

overshadowed as a result of the development; 

• No. 30 Eton Street’s POS will be marginally overshadowed 

by the development from 2:00pm to 3:00pm on June 21; 

however, compliance is maintained with C2 of this Part of the 

MDCP 2011, as a minimum two (2) hours solar access from 

9:00am to 3:00pm on June 21 is maintained to 50% of the 

POS;  

• However, the extent of overshadowing cast to No. 26 Eton 

Street’s POS will further reduce their access to sunlight 

during mid-winter resulting in less than two (2) hours solar 

access being maintained to 50% of the POS on June 21. The 

neighbouring property at No. 26 Eton Street currently has 

less than two (2) hours solar access to 50% of their POS 

during mid-winter, and the proposal further reduces this; 

thus, varying C2(i) of this Part of the MDCP 2011. See below 

for a detailed discussion of this variation; and 

• An assessment of the Shadow Diagrams indicates that the 

extent of overshadowing cast to No. 26 Eton Street’s POS 

from 9:00am to 10:00am is a result of the proposed privacy 

screening to the western elevation of the rooftop terrace. As 

discussed under Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy of 

this report, a condition is recommended to be imposed to 

reduce the extent of trafficable area to the rooftop terrace 

which will result in the deletion of the privacy screening to the 

western elevation of the rooftop terrace which is the main 

contributor of the additional shadows cast to No. 26 Eton 

Street’s POS. Therefore, it can be expected that the extent 

of shadows cast to No. 26 Eton Street’s POS (as a result of 

the design change conditions recommended to be imposed) 

will be the same as existing which is a satisfactory outcome 

given that the development will not further reduce the 

neighbouring property’s access to sunlight to their POS on 

June 21.  

 

Solar Access 

• The subject site’s main living room glazing will not be further 

overshadowed as a result of the proposed development, 

which is a satisfactory outcome in terms of protecting the 

amenity of the occupants of the subject site; and 

• The additions to the rear yard will result in the subject site’s 

POS to be further overshadowed from 9:00am to 3:00pm on 
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June 21, resulting in less than two (2) hours solar access to 

be maintained to 50% of their POS; thus, varying C8(ii) of this 

Part of the MDCP 2011. See below for a detailed discussion 

of this variation.  

Consideration of non-compliances  

 

Part 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing  

 

Overshadowing  

 

The Shadow Diagrams provided demonstrate that the proposed additions will result in additional 

overshadowing to No. 26 Eton Street’s POS from 9:00am to 12:00pm on June 21, resulting in less 

than two (2) hours solar access to be obtained to 50% of the entire surface area. The neighbouring 

property currently receives less than two (2) hours solar access to 50% of their POS during mid-winter, 

and the proposal seeks to further reduce this; thus, varying C2 of this Part of the MDCP 2011.   

 

Moreover, the proposed works will result in less than two (2) hours solar access to be obtained to 50% 

of the subject site’s POS during the Winter Solstice; thus, varying C8(ii) of this Part of the MDCP 2011.  

 

Where a development proposal results in a decrease in sunlight available on 21 June resulting in less 

than two (2) hours of solar access for the subject site and adjoining property, the proposal may be 

considered on its merit with regard to the criteria of points a to d in C2 contained in Part 2.7 of the 

MDCP 2011. The planning principle regarding access to sunlight as developed in the case law 

Benevolent Society v Waverley Council [2010] NSWLEC 1082 is also used as a tool to interpret the 

following control.  

 

C2(ii) of Part 2.7.3 of MDCP 2011 states:  

 

If the development proposal results in a further decrease in sunlight available on 21 June, Council 

will consider:  

 

a. The development potential of the site;  

 

The development potential of the site prescribed by the Development Standards under the IWLEP 

2022 is a maximum 9.5m height limit and 1.1:1 Floor Space Ratio. In addition, the subject site is zoned 

R2 Low Density Residential under IWLEP 2022, which permits mainly low-density residential 

development. 

 

The following is noted with respect to this matter:  

 

• As discussed earlier in this report, the proposal readily complies with the Height of Building 

Development Standard. However, the proposal does vary the Floor Space Ratio Development 

Standard, which is considered acceptable, and reasonable within the circumstances. Refer to 

Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards of this report for a detailed assessment;  

• The proposal retains the dwelling use, which is a form of low density, residential development 

permissible within the site’s R2 Low Density Residential zone under the IWLEP 2022; 

• The proposal does not seek to alter the existing ground floor and first floor building footprints, 

and as such, the front, rear, and side setbacks will remain the same as existing. As such, it 

can be expected that the alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house will have 

substantially the same impact as existing upon adjoining properties and the streetscape; 
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• The proposal seeks to establish a mezzanine level on the subject site. No. 26 Eton Street 

contains an attic floor and No. 30 Eton Street contains a second floor, and therefore, the 

proposed mezzanine level will be mostly contained adjacent to both adjoining properties roof 

forms. For example, the proposed development will sit 579mm lower than No. 26 Eton Street 

and will sit 31mm higher than No. 30 Eton Street. Further, the shadows cast from the amended 

roof form will be strictly cast to neighbouring roof areas, façade walls and to Eton Street, which 

is well within allowable limits according to Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing of the 

MDCP 2011. Overall, it is considered that the amended roof form to the existing dwelling will 

continue to protect the amenity of adjoining properties in terms of outlook, visual bulk and 

scale, solar access and overshadowing, and privacy;  

• It is considered that the proposed side setbacks of the garage are acceptable given that the 

proposed nil setback to both side boundaries is consistent with the prevailing side setback 

pattern along Eton Street and the immediate vicinity of the subject site; thus, satisfying the 

side setback controls contained under Part 4.1.6 – Built Form and Character of the MDCP 

2011. Further, it is considered that the overshadowing impacts derived from the proposed side 

setbacks of the garage are acceptable and reasonable; 

• In order to improve the visual bulk and scale of the development and the associated 

overshadowing impacts, the applicant submitted revised plans whereby the proposed 

additions have been reduced in scale by reducing the finished floor level of the rooftop terrace, 

reducing the height of the rear boundary wall, deleting the privacy screening to the western 

boundary of the subject site, and increasing the depth of the planter beds to the rooftop 

terrace. Whilst this has been an improvement, there is more that can be done to mitigate 

impacts to the neighbour, and to ensure this a condition is included in the recommendation to 

reduce the extent of trafficable area on the terrace and the associated screen to the deleted 

portion can be removed potentially allowing for better solar access to 26 Eton Street as a 

result 

• Based on the above, it is considered the development, as conditioned, is within its 

development potential and is of an appropriate bulk and scale that is supported by Council.  

 

b. The particular circumstances of the neighbouring site(s), for example, the proximity of any 

residential accommodation to the boundary, the resultant proximity of windows to the 

boundary, and whether this makes compliance difficult;  

 

The following is noted with respect to this matter:  

 

• The natural topography of the site (i.e., slopes downwards to the rear) and existing built form 

(i.e., high boundary walls to the POS area at Nos. 26, 28 and 30 Eton Street) are significant 

constraints for the subject site’s and neighbouring property’s POS to obtain natural solar 

access. As such, the proposed built form is elevated in comparison to the subject site’s and 

neighbouring POS areas; therefore, resulting in western adjoining properties to be naturally 

vulnerable to a reduction in solar access on June 21;  

• Further, the existing rear and side boundary fencing at No. 26 Eton Street and the subject site 

self-shadows their POS due to the orientation of the subject site. Therefore, any additions to 

the laneway frontage (i.e., Eton Lane) on the subject site make compliance or near compliance 

more difficult due to the existing built form and orientation of the subject site and neighbouring 

properties; and 

• The subject site and No. 26 Eton Street will still receive solar access as a result of this proposal 

to portions of their POS at various times of the day during mid-winter. 

 

c. Any exceptional circumstances of the subject site such as heritage, built form or 

topography; and  
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The following is noted with respect to this matter: 

 

• The existing built form on-site and the adjoining property – No. 30 Eton Street make 

compliance with solar access controls extremely challenging. The existing side and rear 

boundary wall heights to the rear yard of the subject site and the adjoining property – No. 30 

Eton Street result in the enclosure of the subject site’s POS area, which ultimately self-

shadows the subject site’s POS and No. 26 Eton Street’s POS. Given that the existing built 

form contributes to non-compliances with C2 and C8(i) of Part 2.7 – Solar Access and 

Overshadowing of the MDCP 2011, any development on-site ultimately makes compliance 

with solar access controls challenging. 

 

d. Whether the sunlight available in March to September is significantly reduced, such that 

it impacts upon the functioning of principal living areas and the principal areas of open 

space. To ensure compliance with this control, separate shadow diagrams for the 

March/September period must be submitted. 

 

Shadow Diagrams in plan form for the Equinox were submitted to demonstrate the development’s 

impact during this time. Based on an assessment of these diagrams, the following is evident:  

 

• The submitted Equinox Shadow Diagrams show that No. 26 Eton Street’s POS will not be 

further overshadowed from 9:00am to 3:00pm as a result of the proposed development. 

Although 50% of their POS does not maintain solar access for a minimum of two (2) hours 

during the Equinox, the development will ensure that this situation is not further reduced on-

site which is a satisfactory outcome; and  

• The submitted Equinox Shadow Diagrams show that the subject site maintains a minimum 

two (2) hours solar access to 50% of the POS which is a satisfactory outcome.  

 

In assessment of the above and solar access principles, it is considered that the impacts are 

reasonable, and that the proposal satisfies the objectives of Part 2.7 of the MDCP 2011. 

Part 2.10 

Parking 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• One (1) car parking space is proposed. The configuration 

and design of the car parking is in accordance with this 

part of the Plan and can comply with Australian Standard 

AS/NZS2890.1-2004 Parking Facilities – Off-Street Car 

Parking, subject to standard conditions recommended to 

be imposed as part of this consent granted. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

Part 2.11 

Fences 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal seeks to maintain the existing front fence and 

side boundary fences; and  

• The proposal seeks to increase the rear boundary fence 

/ wall above the garage roller door to accommodate the 

deep planter beds above the off-street parking space. 

The additional height to the rear boundary wall will be 

marginally higher than No. 26 Eton Street’s rear 

boundary wall and will be set lower than No. 30 Eton 

Street’s rear boundary wall. As such, it is considered that 

Yes 
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the proposed changes to the rear boundary fence are in 

keeping with the established character of Eton Lane.    

Part 2.18 

Landscaping 

and Open 

Spaces  

 

Private Open 

Space (POS) 

Min: 45sqm 

 

Pervious 

Landscaping  

Min: 50% of 

POS 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The entire front setback contains the front porch. Although no 

landscaping is provided to this area in accordance with C11 

of this Part of the MDCP 2011, the front porch is an existing 

period contribution to the existing dwelling and is in keeping 

with the prevailing streetscape pattern along Eton Street. As 

such, the variation from C11 in this instance is acceptable; 

• The site currently does not provide for any deep soil planting, 

and the only form of vegetation is via limited planter boxes as 

the ground floor POS is also a dual use parking space and is 

paved 

• Subject to recommended design change conditions imposed 

under Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy of this report 

which reduces the extent of trafficable area of the terrace, the 

development will result in approximately 22sqm of POS to be 

provided in the rear yard (in the form of the elevated 

deck/terrace area).  

• Although this is a variation to C12(i) of this Part of the MDCP 

2011,. the extent of POS provided (as recommended to be 

conditioned ) and the removal of the dual use POS/parking 

area to the rear is considered acceptable given that the new 

area of POS provided will allow for adequate recreational 

space, is generally in keeping with the streetscape and the 

immediate vicinity of the subject site, the proposal allows for 

increased landscaping on-site by way of implementing a 

green roof, and the POS area acts as an extension to the 

primary living areas of the dwelling at the same level. As 

such, the variation from C12(i) is acceptable given the 

demonstrated compliance with O1, O3, O7, O8, and O12 of 

this Part of the MDCP 2011; and 

• According to the Architectural Plans, technically no 

accessible landscaping (such as turf) is provided to the 

dedicated POS area on the subject site; thus, varying C12(ii) 

of this Part of the MDCP 2011 which requires the POS to be 

at least 50% pervious. Nevertheless, the proposal has 

substantially increased the amount of landscaping on-site 

(i.e., outside of the POS area) to allow for 13.5sqm of 

vegetation/planting above the proposed garage. This area 

will also be increased as a result of the recommended design 

change condition (refer to Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual 

Privacy of this Part of the MDCP 2011) which will further 

enhance the appearance and improve the amenity of the 

subject site; thus, satisfying O5 of this Part of the MDCP 

2011. Considering the quantum of vegetation on the subject 

site as a result of this proposal, the technical variation from 

C12(ii) of this Part of the MDCP 2011 is acceptable in this 

instance.  

Acceptable, on 

merit 
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Part 2.21 Site 

Facilities and 

Waste 

Management  

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The application was accompanied by a waste management 

plan in accordance with the Part; and 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 

appropriate management of waste during the construction of 

the proposal. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

Part 2.25 

Stormwater 

Management  

Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the appropriate 

management of stormwater.  

Yes, as 

conditioned 

 

Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

Part 4.1.4 Good 

Urban Design 

Practice 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The height, bulk and scale of the development complement 

existing developments in the street and the architectural 

style of the proposal is in keeping with the character of the 

area; and 

• The proposal seeks to add pop-up windows (W07 and W08) 

to the roof form to service bedrooms 2 and 3 as a result of 

the modified roof form from a saw tooth roof (allowed for an 

operable highlight window to each bedroom), to a sloping 

skillion roof form. The change in roof form is required to 

mitigate any existing issues concerning water leaks, and 

mould. However, to ensure optimal amenity for the 

occupants of bedrooms 2 and 3, and to ensure compliance 

with the National Construction Code, a condition is 

recommended to be imposed as part of this consent 

granted to ensure that W07 and W08 are operable. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

Part 4.1.5 

Streetscape and 

Design 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The development complements the uniformity and visual 

cohesiveness of the bulk, scale and height of the existing 

streetscape; 

• The proposal is a contemporary design that complements 

the character of the area; 

• The dwelling house addresses the principal street frontage 

and is orientated to complement the existing pattern of 

development found in the street; and 

• The architectural treatment of the façade interprets and 

translates positive characteristics in the locality. 

Yes 

Part 4.1.6 Built 

form and 

character 

 

Front setback 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• Refer to Part 4 – Principal Development Standards of this 

report for a detailed assessment regarding Height of 

Building and Floor Space Ratio; 

Yes 
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• Consistent 

with adjoining 

developments 

 

Side setbacks 

• Lot width 

<8m – On 

merit 

 

Rear setback 

• On merit 

 

Site coverage 

• On merit (0-

300sqm lots) 

• The existing ground floor and first floor front and rear 

setbacks of the dwelling are to remain unaltered by the 

proposal; 

• A mezzanine level is proposed which will be contained 

within the proposed roof form, and therefore, the front, rear, 

and side setbacks will not be visible from the public domain; 

• Similar to the above, the basement storeroom will be 

contained below the existing ground floor level, and 

therefore, will have no implications in terms of visual bulk 

and scale and pattern of development when viewed from 

adjoining properties, and the public domain; 

• The proposed garage will have a nil side setback to both 

side boundaries. The side setbacks proposed are 

acceptable given that the prevailing side setback pattern to 

rear structures (i.e., garages, carports, etc.) is minimal to 

zero setback. In addition, although hardstand parking 

spaces with associated landscaping and rear fences / roller 

doors are a predominant feature along Eton Street, there is 

a presence of garages / carport building footprints fronting 

Eton Lane and Australia Lane. Therefore, the introduction 

of a garage building footprint is considered to be in keeping 

with other previous approvals / existing development within 

the immediate vicinity of the subject site, and it is 

considered that a non-trafficable green roof would enhance 

the amenity and appearance of the subject site and the 

public domain. Further, the height of the structure has been 

reduced, and the recommended condition would reduce 

any associated amenity implications upon adjoining 

properties and the public domain; 

• The side setbacks would remain the same as existing and 

are considered satisfactory, as the proposal has an 

acceptable impact on adjoining properties in terms of 

overshadowing, visual bulk and privacy (as recommended 

to be conditioned, refer to Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual 

Privacy of this report for a detailed assessment). In addition, 

the proposed side setbacks are consistent with the 

established setback pattern of the street; 

• As part of the change in roof form, the proposal seeks to 

add two (2) pop-up windows (i.e., one (1) to each of the 

internal bedrooms on first floor). Although the proposal has 

increased the height of the existing building due to the 

altered roof form and associated pop-up windows, the 

height is acceptable given that any additional shadows cast 

are restricted to overshadowing neighbouring roof areas 

(which is well within allowable limits according to Part 2.7 – 

Solar Access and Overshadowing of the MDCP 2011), the 

window and roof height will be set lower than No. 26 Eton 

Street, and will be of minimal visibility when viewed from 

Eton Street and Eton Lane; and 

• The proposal seeks to increase the existing site coverage 

by a minor amount. The overall site coverage of the 
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development is considered acceptable, as it is consistent 

with the pattern development of the street (i.e., No. 30 Eton 

Street) and the immediate vicinity of the site and will have 

an acceptable impact on adjoining properties. 

Part 4.1.7 Car 

Parking 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• Subject to recommended conditions, the garage and 

associated car parking space comply with the design 

requirements and minimum dimension for car parking within 

Part 2.10 of the MDCP 2011; 

• The garage is located to the rear of the site and is safely 

and conveniently located for use; 

• The design of the garage is appropriate to the dwelling 

house and the presentation of the garage to the laneway is 

consistent in height and form with other approved 

development in the laneway; and 

• The location of the driveway is suitable within the laneway 

and will not impact traffic or parking. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

Part 4.1.11 

Additional 

controls for 

residential period 

dwellings 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 

this Part as follows: 

• The proposal retains, improves, and reinstates the façade 

of the period building visible from the street; 

• The proposal accommodates contemporary additions and 

alterations while retaining the significant components of the 

period building; 

• The proposal seeks to render the front façade and replace 

the existing glazing on the front elevation of the existing 

dwelling to match existing which is in accordance with C59 

of this Part of the MDCP 2011; 

• The alterations and additions at the rear and the side and 

above the roof line, are subordinate to the main body of the 

period dwelling and will be of minimal visibility when viewed 

from the primary street frontage (i.e., Eton Street). Further, 

the additions to the rear of the subject site will be of height, 

bulk and scale that is in keeping with other laneway 

development to period buildings within the immediate 

vicinity of the subject site including Nos. 10 and 30 Eton 

Street and Nos. 61, 71-73 and 79 Australia Street. As such, 

it is considered that the proposed development is in keeping 

with the existing period building pattern of the street and the 

immediate vicinity of the subject site; and 

• Existing significant period features at the front have been 

retained and will be reinstated. 

Yes 

 

C.  The Likely Impacts 
 

These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 

application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 

environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
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D.  The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 

The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 

in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 

 

E.  Submissions 

 

• Height, Bulk and Scale 

• Acoustic and Visual Privacy 

• Overdevelopment – Site Coverage 

• Removal of the Dual-Use POS and Parking Area 

• Solar Access and Overshadowing 

• Streetscape / Period Building Character 

• Open Space and Pervious Landscaping 

• Stormwater and Drainage 

• Rear Building Alignments 

• Concerns regarding the Access Ladder and Roof Hatch 

• Using No. 30 Eton Street as a Precedent for Development 

• Floor Space Ratio 

• Height of Building 

 

Further issues raised in the submissions received are discussed below: 

 

Concern   Comment 

Rooftop terrace will become a 

concerning precedent  

It is agreed that the rooftop terrace, as proposed, will become an 

undesirable precedent within the streetscape due to its adverse 

visual and acoustic privacy impacts on adjoining properties. As 

such, a condition is recommended to be imposed to reduce the 

trafficable area of the rooftop terrace to allow for more landscaping, 

and an overall reduction in amenity implications on adjoining 

properties and the public domain. Refer to Part 2.6 – Acoustic and 

Visual Privacy of this report for a detailed assessment.  

Recent Determinations Concerns were raised regarding different Council decisions / 

perspectives in the past regarding Development Applications at 

Nos. 26 and 30 Eton Street and No. 95 Australia Street. 

Consistency in the assessment of applications is open to 

interpretation and Council considers each site on an individual 

basis given each site is unique. An independent assessment 

 

The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 

Engagement Strategy 2025-2029 between 14 January 2025 to 28 January 2025. 

 

A total of 13 submissions of objection were received in response to the notification. Two (2) 

submissions of support were received from the owner of No. 30 Eton Street and a nearby 
resident.  
 

Issues raised as follows have been discussed in this report: 
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against the relevant planning controls / policies was carried out on 

the merits of the proposal. In summary, the proposal, as 

conditioned, is considered to satisfy the relevant provisions.  

Deep Soil Planting and Urban 

Heat Island Effect 

Although the proposal does not provide any planting from natural 

ground level, it is considered that the planter beds to the rooftop 

terrace are of a sufficient depth (1m) that will allow for the viable 

planting of substantial vegetation, including two (2) trees which is a 

satisfactory outcome given that only one (1) small garden bed is 

currently on-site.  

 

Moreover, it is considered that the development proposed will 

reduce the impacts associated with urban heat island effect as 

additional landscaping is proposed on-site in comparison to 

existing. Therefore, it is considered that the development, as 

conditioned, will have improved amenity impacts on the subject site 

and the public domain by aiding in moderating temperatures and 

improved air quality.   

Basement Concerns were raised regarding the location of the basement and 

the fact that it is not wholly contained within the existing building 

footprint. No objections are raised regarding the location of the 

basement given that there will be minimal amenity implications on 

adjoining properties as a result. Further, the basement will be 

contained mostly under natural ground level and will not be visible 

from the public domain and / or from adjoining properties. As such, 

it is considered that the basement will have minimal visual bulk and 

scale, solar access and overshadowing, visual and acoustic 

privacy, and streetscape presentation / character implications. 

 

Moreover, part of the basement has been included in Floor Space 

Ratio calculations as it does not meet the criteria of a “basement” 

according to the IWLEP 2022 (i.e., part of the basement is located 

less than 1m below ground level (existing)).  

 

The basement was reviewed by Council’s Development Engineer 

who raised no objections regarding the proposed stormwater and 

drainage impacts as a result of the basement, subject to 

compliance with conditions imposed as part of this consent granted.  

Garage and Associated 

Rooftop Terrace 

The proposal seeks to provide a green roof to the proposed garage 

which will have improved landscaped area and stormwater, and 

drainage impacts from existing given that the existing rear setback 

contained impervious areas (i.e., concrete). Further, it can be 

expected that the development, as conditioned, will have improved 

urban heat island effects from existing given that the proposal 

seeks to increase the amount of deep soil planting on-site from 

existing.  

 

Moreover, subject to conditions, it is considered that the rooftop 

terrace will have minimal visual and acoustic privacy implications 

on adjoining properties (refer to Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual 

Privacy of this report for a detailed assessment) and improved 

streetscape presentation outcomes with the implementation of 

vegetation within the rear setback of the site.   
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Furthermore, the proposal was referred to Council’s Development 

Engineer who raised no objections regarding the stormwater and 

drainage and / or potential flooding as a result removing the existing 

hardstand parking space and replacement with a garage to the rear 

setback. Therefore, subject to conditions, it is considered that the 

development will result in minimal stormwater and drainage 

implications to Eton Lane and No. 95 Australia Street.  

Visual Privacy Impacts 

associated with the Planter 

Beds 

Concerns are raised that the planter beds to the rooftop terrace will 

allow for a heightened platform that may contribute to adverse 

overlooking implications into neighbouring properties. It can be 

expected that access to the rooftop planters will be restricted to 

maintenance purposes. Nevertheless, standard conditions are 

recommended to be imposed as part of this consent granted to 

ensure that the planters will not be used for trafficable purposes in 

order to protect the visual and acoustic privacy of adjoining 

properties.  

Mezzanine Level As demonstrated throughout this report, Council has assessed the 

mezzanine level as though it is an additional storey to an existing 

two-storey dwelling house. The visual bulk and scale and 

associated height to accommodate the mezzanine level is well 

within allowable limits given that the shadows cast from this 

element of the proposal is restricted to neighbouring roof areas, 

façade walls and Eton Street which is allowable under Part 2.7 – 

Solar Access and Overshadowing of the MDCP 2011.  

 

Moreover, it is considered that the height, bulk and scale of the 

associated mezzanine level is in keeping with the established 

streetscape character / pattern of development as the proposal 

generally shares the same height as both adjoining properties – 

Nos. 26 and 30 Eton Street and is well screened from Eton Lane 

given the sloping skillion roof and the fact that the mezzanine level 

does not protrude to the rear first floor building line.  

 

Overall, it is considered that the mezzanine level and the 

development as a whole is within its development potential and is 

of an appropriate bulk and scale that is supported by Council. 

Bulk and Scale related to 

Privacy Screening 

As mentioned earlier in this report, a Request for Further 

Information letter was issued to the Applicant which requested that 

the proposal be amended to reduce the bulk and scale and 

overshadowing implications associated with the extensive privacy 

screening to the rooftop terrace. Amended plans were received 

which addressed this concern by providing greater setbacks from 

side and rear boundaries and deeper planter beds to assist in 

mitigating potential overlooking implications and reducing the 

massing when viewed from both public and private domains, 

instead of erecting tall privacy screening. Nevertheless, concerns 

are still raised regarding the privacy implications associated with 

the rooftop terrace. Refer to Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy 

of this report for a detailed assessment.  
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Inadequate Shadow 

Diagrams   

It is considered sufficient details and information have been 

submitted with the application to allow for a complete assessment. 

An independent shadow assessment was conducted by Council 

against the relevant planning controls / policies on the merits of the 

proposal. In summary, the proposal is considered to satisfy the 

relevant provisions. Refer to Part 2.7 – Solar Access and 

Overshadowing of this report for a detailed assessment. 

Enclosure of Existing Deck 

Area 

Concerns are raised that the provision of a rooftop terrace on-site 

will allow for the enclosure of the existing POS area (i.e., the ground 

floor rear-facing deck). As discussed under Part 2.6 – Acoustic and 

Visual Privacy and Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Spaces of 

this report, a condition is recommended to be imposed as part of 

this consent granted to significantly reduce the trafficable area to 

the rooftop terrace and to utilise the existing deck area as the 

subject site’s primary POS area. As a result of this condition, it is 

considered highly unlikely that the existing ground floor rear deck 

area will be enclosed as there will no available trafficable outdoor 

open space available on-site. Therefore, the impacts associated 

with the existing ground floor deck area will remain the same as 

existing.  

 

F.  The Public Interest 
 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 

relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 

effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

 

This has been achieved in this instance.  

 

6.   Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 

Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  

 

The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 

and public services within the area. A contribution of $4,920.00 would be required for the 

development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 

 

A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 

 

7.     Referrals 
 

The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 

of the above assessment: 

 

• Development Engineer. 
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8.     Conclusion 
 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 

in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 

2011.  

 

The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 

properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  

 

The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 

conditions. 

 

9.     Recommendation 
 

A. In relation to the proposal in Development Application No. DA/2025/0009 to 

contravene the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard under Section 4.4 of the 

Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 the Inner West Local Planning Panel is 

satisfied that the Applicant has demonstrated that: 

(a) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 

(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 

of the development standard. 

 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2025/0009 

for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house, including partial demolition 

of existing structures, construction of basement storage, ground floor and first floor 

additions at No. 28 Eton Street CAMPERDOWN NSW 2050 subject to the conditions 

listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended Conditions of Consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of Proposed Development 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 591 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 592 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 593 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 594 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 595 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 596 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 597 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 598 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 599 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 600 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 601 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 602 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 603 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 604 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 605 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 606 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 607 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 608 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 609 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 610 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 611 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 612 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 613 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 614 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 615 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 616 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 617 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 618 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 619 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 620 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 621 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 622 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 623 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 624 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 625 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 626 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 627 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 628 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 629 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 630 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 631 

 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 632 

 

Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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